
Agenda for a meeting of the Joint Health and Social 
Care & Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to be held on Tuesday, 5 February 2019 at 
4.30 pm in Committee room 1, City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD INDEPENDENT
 GROUP

Hargreaves
Senior

A Ahmed
Greenwood
Kamran Hussain
Mir
Shabbir

N Pollard Khadim Hussain

Alternates
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Barker
Riaz

Akhtar
Berry
Godwin
Iqbal
H Khan

Sunderland

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe – Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay – Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk –Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Members of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee –
Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Gibbons
M Pollard

Engel
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mullaney
Peart

Ward Sajawal

Alternates
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Hargreaves
Senior

Bacon
Firth
Mir
Thirkill
Wood

Humphreys

Public Document Pack



VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Shain Wells – Parent Governor Representative
Sidiq Ali – Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr – Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson – Church Representative (CE)
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. 
[...]
s which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.



3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

4.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be 
signed as a correct report (previously circulated)

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  MENTAL WELLBEING FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

Previous Reference: Joint Health and Social Care and Children’s 
Services Minute 9 (2017/18)

At a joint meeting of the Health and Social Care and Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committees on 28 November 2017 
the Director of Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 
Group presented a report (Document “A”) which provided an update on 
the progress of Bradford’s Children and Young People’s Future in Mind 
local transformation plan since last reported to the Committees in 
October 2016.     

It was resolved -

(1) That the young people be thanked for their excellent contribution 
to the meeting.



(2) That the Committee recognises the progress made in meeting 
the emotional and mental wellbeing needs of young people 
through the delivery of the Future in Mind transformation plan.

(3) That as part of their roles Committee Members support and 
promote the work to improve emotional and mental wellbeing of 
young people.

(4) That the success of the Buddying Scheme be welcomed and 
that officers be requested to explore the possibility of extending 
the “Buddying Period” beyond the current 12 weeks.

(5) That the Committee request that the Children’s Trust Board 
invites the young people to present a report to them in the near 
future around bullying.

(6) That young people be invited to a joint meeting of the 
Committee in six months time.

The Director of Strategic Partnerships (NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Bradford and Craven) will present a report (Document “A”) 
that provides an update on the progress to improve the mental 
wellbeing of children and young people in Bradford, since the last 
report in November 2017.

Recommended –

That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee are invited to:
a. Reflect on the progress made to date.
b. To continue to support the work of the Future in Mind 

delivery group 
c. To identify a champion from the Committee to join 

our delivery group.
(Sasha Bhat – 01274 237537)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships to the 
meeting of Bradford Joint Health and Social Care & 
Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 5 February 2019 
 
 

            A 
Subject:   
     
Mental wellbeing for children and young people 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides the Joint Health & Social Care and Children’s services Overview and 
Scrutiny committees with an update on the progress to improve the mental wellbeing of 
children and young people in Bradford, since our last report in November 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Ali Jan Haider 
Director for Strategic Partnerships 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group, Bradford 
and Craven 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing  
 

Report Contact:  Sasha Bhat 
Head of commissioning – mental wellbeing 
E-mail: sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk  

Phone: (01274) 237537 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care and Children’s 
Services  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:sasha.bhat@bradford.nhs.uk


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Future in Mind was published in 2015 by the Department of Health’s Children 
and Young People’s Task Force.  Local systems were to develop and publish a five 
year system approach to transforming mental health services through collaboration 
around five areas of promoting prevention, improvement of care and access to 
good quality of services, development of our workforce and ensuring transparency. 
 
1.2 This paper gives the committee an update on the work being under taken to 
improve the mental wellbeing of children and young people in Bradford and Craven.  
 
1.3 Progress on actions since our last presentation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
committee in November 2017 are presented. 

 
2. PAPER 
 

2.1 The Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Taskforce was 
established by the government in 2014 to consider ways to make it easier for 
children, young people, parents and carers to access help and support when 
needed.  In March 2015 the taskforce published its report and recommendations: 
Future in Mind: promoting, protecting and improving our children and young 
people’s mental health and wellbeing.  
 
The five key themes were:  

-  Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention  

-  Improving access to effective support: a system without tiers  

-  Care for the most vulnerable  

-  Accountability and transparency  

-  Developing the workforce.  

 
2.2 Our Local Transformation Plan was developed in the context of Bradford and 
Airedale with reference to the Joint Health Needs Analysis of emotional and 
psychological wellbeing of children in Bradford (Public Health 2015). In January 
2017 we laun
[...]
radford District and Craven is a healthy place to live, learn and work 

 

2.5 In Appendix 1, we present our refreshed Local Transformation Plan for Future in 
Mind. This plan was co-developed with children, young people, their families and 
with our services. Together, we have identified 13 key areas of focus under the five 
theme areas. These are: 

Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention 

Priority 1: Information, awareness and tackling stigma and misconceptions about 
mental health and wellbeing 

Priority 2: Working with schools and communities to build skills, resilience and 
promote good mental wellbeing and self-care 

Improving access to effective support: a system without tiers 

Priority 3: To deliver a single front door for children and young people to access 
joined up services in a timely way 

Priority 4: To work across health, social care, education and community services 
to deliver support for children and young people with social and emotional mental 
health (SEMH) needs who require additional support 

Priority 5: To ensure that families, children and young people who experience a 
mental health crisis can receive responsive and appropriate support in the least 
disruptive way. 

Priority 6: To deliver specialist service provision across our District. 

Care for the Vulnerable 

Priority 7: To ensure our services and workforce have clear understanding of the 
needs of children and young people who are vulnerable 

Priority 8: To ensure vulnerable children, young people and their families receive 
the multiagency support and services they need Page 3



 

 

Priority 9: To improve the care and support for children and young people who 
are most excluded from society. 

Accountability and transparency 

Priority 10: To ensure the voice and involvement of children, young people, 
families and services informs our collaborative approach. 

Priority 11: To have a collaborative approach to commissioning in order to deliver 
quality se
[...]
service, the Youth Service and voluntary sector partners work together to 
create an integrated model that helps young people to build resilience and be less 
isolated, more connected, safer and in control. The Youth in Mind model provides 
young people with the same worker/named worker to support them through their 
mental health journey. Youth in Mind uses a range of ways to engage young people 
including drop-ins, one to one and peer support work through Buddies, WRAP 
group work, a digital self-help tool, evidenced based peer support groups and 
longer term volunteer mentoring.  

The Committee requested us to explore the possibility of extending the ‘Buddying 
period’ beyond 12 weeks. Through the integrated work offer, we endeavour to work 
with children to build the resilience and support they need. This includes support 
through the wider youth service, work that has now expanded to include additional 
voluntary sector providers and the development of youth café space in the city 
centre with expansion planned for Toller area, Holmewood and Keighley.  

b. Children’s Trust Board – Bullying  

In July 2018, young people attended the Children’s Trust Board to present their 
strategy to address Bullying and to ask the Board to support this work going 
forward. Their idea was for a whole system campaign to raise awareness, build 
resilience, provide support and address underlying issues. Appendix 4 and 5 
provides the Committee with their presentation. The Children’s Trust Board agreed 
for Children’s Services to take forward this work. 

 
 Page 5



 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 3.1 The Future in Mind transformation programme is funded and assessed by NHS 

England on behalf of the Department of Health. As a requirement of our funding, we 
provide quarterly reports to NHS England and an annual refresh of our plan. This 
annual plan is to be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
 3.2 Engagement is carried out with children, young people and stak
[...]
vided the framework to our Future in Mind Local 

Transformation Plan to achieve better mental wellbeing outcomes for children, young people, 

their family and carers. The transformation plan sits in the context of our Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford and Airedale: Connecting people and place for better health 

and wellbeing, and the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership Plan.  

 

We face challenges across our District and in September 2018, we took the opportunity to 

bring our partnership together and reflect on our progress, learning and feedback over the 

past three years. This has informed our refreshed plans in which we set out the priorities for 

children, young people and families’ mental wellbeing, how we plan to achieve these, who is 

responsible, and what success will look like. Our approach to achieving the best for children, 

young people and families is driven by our aspirations for our citizens, but we are very clear 

that the solutions will be a partnership between the people of Bradford and Craven and the 

organisations that deliver services.  

 

The Future in Mind implementation plan is driven by a shared vision:  

To promote, protect and improve the mental health and wellbeing of children and 

young people living in Bradford and Craven.  

 

Our partnership have adopted the five core principles of Future in Mind that are considered 

fundamental to creating a system that effectively supports emotional wellbeing of children 

and young people. These principles are provided under the following themes: 

1. Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention 

2. Improving access to effective support: a system without tiers 

3. Care for the most vulnerable 

4. Accountability and transparency 

5. Developing the workforce. 

Our plans are organised to keep us focussed on achieving these aims, while also reflecting the 

context in which we work in Bradford and Craven and the views and needs of
[...]
ms 

through a solution-based focus.  

7. Establish young people friendly zones, including drop in centres which provide a 

community-based alternative to statutory services and are clearly identified by the 

Living Well brand. 

 

Improving access to effective support: a system without tiers 

 

Priority 3: To deliver a single front door for children and young people to access joined up 

services in a timely way 

 

8. Deliver a district wide multi-agency single point of access for children, young people 

and families to access support and advice for mental health at the earliest and most 

convenient opportunity. 

Page 20



9. Transform the model of CAMHS to a service without tiers with smooth transition for 

children and young people. 

 

Priority 4: To work across health, social care, education and community services to deliver 

support for children and young people with social and emotional mental health (SEMH) needs 

who require additional support 

 

10. Strengthen the links and working between children’s mental health and learning 

disabilities services and services for children and young people with special 

educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 

11. Develop and implement evidence based early interventions with clear pathways from 

schools, communities and universal services into Youth in Mind, My Wellbeing College 

and CAMHS so that children and young people are supported with their mental health 

needs as they grow up. 

 

Priority 5: To ensure that families, children and young people who experience a mental health 

crisis can receive responsive and appropriate support in the least disruptive way. 

 

12. Complete the recruitment of our dedicated crisis and intensive home treatment team 

for children and young people and ensure we continue to avoid or reduce the time 

children and young people spend on inpatient wards.  

13. To continue the development of our safer space provision including a wider 

geographical spread and

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Health and Social Care 
& Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on Tuesday, 5 February 2019 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 7.40 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

A Ahmed
Engel
Greenwood
S Khan
Peart
Berry

Gibbons
Hargreaves
M Pollard
Senior

N Pollard
Humphreys

Sajawal

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Shain Wells Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Susan Crowe Strategic Disability Partnership
Trevor Ramsay Strategic Disability Partnership
G Sam Samociuk Former Mental Health Nursing Lecturer

Observer: Councillor Adrian Farley (Portfolio Holder for Children and Families)

Apologies: Sidiq Ali and Councillor Arshad Hussain

Councillor  in the Chair

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor Greenwood be elected as Chair for the meeting.

Councillor Greenwood in the Chair



2

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following interests were disclosed in  the interest of transparency and in 
relation to Minute 5:

(i) Councillor A Ahmed disclosed that she was a Fostering Panel Member for 
the local authority and a Governor of Bradford District Care NHS 
Foundation Trust, which worked in partnership with Barnardo’s and 
Sharing Voices on mental health services.

(ii) Councillor Berry disclosed that he was employed by an organisation which 
was a partner organisation of Bradford District Care NHS Foundation 
Trust.

(iii) Councillor Peart disclosed that she worked within the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) department of a school and was a 
Governor and lead for Looked After Children in a primary school and a 
Governor and lead for SEND in a secondary school.

(iv) Councillor Hargreaves disclosed that he was a School Governor and 
safeguarding lead at Queensbury Academy.

(v) Councillor M Pollard disclosed that he was a School Governor at Titus Salt 
School.

(vi) Ali Jan Haider disclosed that he was Chair of Trustees of Feversham 
Education Trust.

(vii) Shain Wells disclosed that she had led on work to improve mental health 
and emotional wellbeing support for children and young people as part of 
her employment with the Department of Health.

ACTION: City Solicitor

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

4.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.



3

5.  MENTAL WELLBEING FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

Previous reference: Minute 9 (2017/2018)

At a joint meeting of the Health and Social Care and Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees on 28 November 2017 the Director of 
Strategy, Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning Group presented a report 
(Document “A”) which provided an update on the progress of Bradford’s Children 
and Young People’s Future in Mind local transformation plan since last reported 
to the Committees in October 2016.  At the previous meeting it was resolved –

(1) That the young people be thanked for their excellent contribution to the 
meeting.

(2) That the Committee recognises the progress made in meeting the 
emotional and mental wellbeing needs of young people through the 
delivery of the Future in Mind transformation plan.

(3) That as part of their roles Committee Members support and promote the 
work to improve emotional and mental wellbeing of young people.

(4) That the success of the Buddying Scheme be welcomed and that officers 
be requested to explore the possibility of extending the “Buddying Period” 
beyond the current 12 weeks.

(5) That the Committee request that the Children’s Trust Board invites the 
young people to present a report to them in the near future around bullying.

(6) That young people be invited to a joint meeting of the Committee in six 
months time.

The Director of Strategic Partnerships (NHS Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Bradford and Craven) presented a report (Document “A”) which provided an 
update on the progress to improve the mental wellbeing of children and young 
people in Bradford, since the last report in November 2017.  He outlined the five 
key themes that had emerged from the Future in Mind report published by the 
Department of Health in 2015:

1. Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention 
2. Improving access to effective support: a system without tiers 
3. Care for the most vulnerable 
4. Accountability and transparency 
5. Developing the workforce

The Head of Commissioning (Mental Wellbeing) explained that a local 
transformational plan had been published in 2016 to implement the Future in Mind 
objectives.  A vast amount of work had been undertaken locally to transform and 
integrate services and an evaluation or this work had been undertaken resulting in 
the Future in Mind local transformational plan being refreshed in 2018 (attached 
as Appendix 1 to Document “A”).  This refreshed plan had received approval from 
the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2018 and it 
outlined how the five key themes would be achieved. She stated that work was 



4

on-going in all 13 priority areas of the plan and highlighted some of the 
achievements to date, which included:

 The development of the Youth in Mind service which was helping young 
people to look after and maintain their wellbeing and providing a mentoring 
service in 30 schools.

 Established good partnership working with organisations such as Education, 
Sport England and the Youth Offending Team.

 A new perinatal health service had been launched.
 Work had been done to reduce the CAMHS waiting list and additional funding 

was being sought to address it further.
 The Thrive Bradford website had been developed by young people at 

Barnardo's to help other young people get through their teenage years. The 
website provided information, advice, signposting to services and real stories.

 Engagement work had been undertaken with children and families who were 
refugees and asylum seekers and this had been recognised and promoted as 
national good practice.

 A bullying strategy had been produced by young people (Appendix 5 of 
Document “A”) and was proposed to be submitted to the Children’s Trust 
Board.

In response to Members’ questions, the following responses were provided:

 A group had been set up to work across health, social care, education and 
community services and included cross sector representatives to deliver 
support for children and young people with social and emotional mental health 
(SEMH) needs that required additional support.

 Children with complex special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) were 
assessed on a case by case basis.

 Areas under significant pressure were reported to the appropriate forum to 
seek additional funding, as was the case with Special School Nursing.  The 
provision of speech therapist support was not currently an area of concern 
which officers considered needed additional support at this time.

 It was clarified that there had been over 800 young people on the waiting list 
when the Youth in Mind initiative had first commenced and that, despite the 
improved referral rate, there were currently 781 children on the waiting list due 
to pressures on the service which received 613 referrals per quarter.

 Approximately 80% of the issues faced by children from the most 
disadvantaged households within the district were non-health related; 
therefore it was important for a partnership approach to be taken to address 
them.

 Eradicating stigma and stereotyping in relation to mental health was 
everyone’s responsibility.

 Support for families as a whole was not provided by one single agency and 
therefore a systematic partnership approach was taken to co-ordinate this 
support. 

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing informed Members that the above 
information was taken from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and she 
agreed to circulate a website link to Members so they could view information 
pertaining to their local areas.



5

A Member stated that she had contacted a counselling service and had been told 
there was a seven month waiting list.  In response, the Head of Commissioning 
(Mental Wellbeing) stated that this should not be the case and that the service 
should have referred the Member back to the school nurse who should then have 
made a CAMHS referral.

A Member raised concern that schools may not fund early intervention for a child 
showing potential signs of needing help prior to intervention from CAMHS and 
questioned whether it would be more appropriate for this early intervention to be 
funded from somewhere other than schools’ budgets.  In response, it was 
stressed that every school had a duty of care to ensure children thrived and it was 
in every schools interest to support their young people.  It was also highlighted 
that this was a staffing and workload issue rather than a budget issue and it was 
important to ensure children had a safe space to talk within schools.

A Member commended the training she had recently received on Making Every 
Contact Count (MECC).

A representative of the Youth Service introduced a number of young people who 
spoke of the support they had received from the Youth in Mind service which 
included drop-in sessions, one to one and peer support through the Buddy 
Scheme, Wellness Recovery Action Planning (WRAP) group work, peer support 
and mentoring.  Members were informed that the Buddying programme aimed to 
take over 200 referrals per quarter.  During the presentation it was emphasised 
that Youth Workers had also been on a journey due to the change in nature of 
their role in working in partnership to address young people’s mental health 
issues.  Examples were provided to illustrate how this partnership working had 
developed and was working well.  It was reported that 474 cases had been closed 
and there were 498 live cases.  The service aimed to provide support at the 
earliest opportunity.

A young person spoke of the difference the Buddying programme and attendance 
at the wellness support programme at Bradford Park Avenue had made to his life.  
Members were informed that he was due to attend a meeting in London to give 
his views as part of a consultation on the Government’s Green Paper on Children 
and Young Peoples Mental Health, to shape future policy in this area.

The Community Manager from Bradford Park Avenue spoke of the work 
undertaken in schools, at after school clubs and as part of its community outreach 
work.  She spoke about bullying and stated that every young person on the 
programme had been subjected to it.  She stated that the service was an 
invaluable resource for parents as well as children and read out quotes from 
parents of children who had benefited from the programme.  Members were 
informed that service users included children with autism.

The Committee were informed by Youth Workers about the variety of work being 
undertaken to engage young people and provide them with a safe space to talk 
about their concerns.  Members were also informed of the mentoring provision 
through Yorkshire Mentoring following referrals made by Youth in Mind.

Members were informed about the continued awareness being raised on mental 



6

health issues within schools.  It was reported that Mental Health School 
Champions had been rolled out in 105 schools across the three CCG areas.  The 
importance of a whole school approach to mental health was highlighted and 
Members were informed that work was being carried out in partnership with third 
sector specialist services.  The ambition was for all schools within the district to 
have this provision.

A representative of Titus Salt School stated that the school had nine staff 
members trained in Mental Health First Aid and a peer wellbeing group had been 
set up at the school in which seven peer wellbeing mentors were currently 
mentoring a total of 20 students.  Information on mental health and wellbeing was 
available on the school’s website with signposts to other resources as well as a 
named mental health champion contact for the school.  A mental health policy 
had been supported by the School’s Governors and the school regularly 
organised guest speakers to come and speak to pupils on mental health issues.  
The school also had a designated wellbeing area with resources available for its 
pupils.  Two peer mentors from Titus Salt School addressed the Committee and 
spoke of the ways in which support was offered.  

In response to further questions from Members, it was reported that:

 The teacher with the Mental Health Champion role in Titus Salt School had a 
weekly meeting with pupils who were mentors at the school and had an 
overview of the scheme.  

 Pupils undertaking a peer mentor role were able to escalate serious concerns 
to staff within the school and used their training and judgement on when to do 
so.

 The Head of Commissioning (Mental Wellbeing) was undertaking discussions 
with officers working in services across the Council that linked to the Future in 
Mind local transformation plan. 

 The table in the report of groups at higher risk of experiencing mental, 
emotional or social difficulties was taken from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  

A Member commented on the need to ensure respite was available for pupils 
undertaking a Mental Health School Champion role within schools in order to look 
after their wellbeing.

It was reported that children who were not in school and required additional 
support were allocated a school nurse; however, a Member stated that she knew 
children in this situation who received no additional assistance.  It was reported 
that a number of referrals of young people not in attendance at school had been 
received since Youth in Mind had been launched, and continued to be received.

Members commended the peer support work being undertaken in some schools 
and encouraged its replication across all schools within the district.  The Head of 
Commissioning (Mental Wellbeing) stated that senior leadership teams within 
schools had to sign up to it and she urged Members who were School Governors 
to encourage their schools to do so as there was an ambition to see this in all 
schools in the district.  

A discussion took place about interventions in place for young people who were 



7

bullying.  A Member spoke of the need to do more to support bullies deal with 
their mental health issues.  In response it was stated that some groundwork on 
this matter had started to be developed with the Youth Offending Team, but it was 
acknowledged that there was more to do as the strategy developed going 
forward.

With reference to information in the report outlining that children with learning 
difficulties and disabilities were a high risk group of experiencing mental, 
emotional or social difficulties, a Member spoke of the need to ensure there were 
adequate interpretation and translation services available for young people and 
their parents who required it so they could fully understand the issues and support 
available.  Examples were given of cases where parents requiring interpretation 
services were asked to bring a friend or family member to interpret for them which 
raised issues around their confidentiality and dignity being compromised as a 
result.  The Member reminded officers of the legal requirement of the Accessible 
Information Standard to meet the information and communication support needs 
of patients, service users, carers and parents with a disability, impairment or 
sensory loss. 

It was stated within the Future in Mind local transformation plan that the work, 
from design to delivery, was informed and led by children and young people.  A 
Member stressed the importance of ensuring this included young people with 
disabilities so that the strategy met the needs of all young people.  In response it 
was stated that officers were committed to co-producing all information for all user 
groups.  

A Youth Worker stated that in instances where a young person was awaiting their 
initial CAMHS assessment and were considered to have possible autism or 
possible ADHD, social support was offered to them in the mean time and more 
work was being done in this area to ensure support was being provided at the 
earliest opportunity.

In response to a Member’s question, it was reported that, with regard to 
increasing apprenticeship opportunities and ensuring the workforce reflected the 
diverse community it served, the health and social care system and voluntary 
sector were looking at ways in which to ‘grow our own’ talent by working closely 
with schools and colleges.  

A Member spoke of the benefits of sport and physical activity on mental health 
and commented that he would like to see more opportunities to engage in sports 
within the plan.

A Member commended the strategy and considered it to be the biggest look at 
mental health services for young people that he had ever seen.  He praised the 
work being undertaken in schools and conditions such as autism being diagnosed 
earlier as a result of interventions in place.

Members welcomed the partnership working that was taking place to address 
mental health services for young people and commended the young people who 
were mental health champions within their schools.

A discussion took place about the CAMHS waiting list and the average time a 



8

young person was waiting to be seen.  Reference was made to the report which 
outlined that the average waiting time for quarter one, from referral to treatment, 
was 108.2 days.  The baseline average was 121.3 days, which had been 
established in 2016.  The aim was to reduce the waiting time to 28 days by April 
2020 which was the national target and was considered a realistic ambition.

A Member questioned whether the service provision was adapted and focused on 
the 18-25 year olds age group as this was a vulnerable and mobile age group 
with increasing concerns around self harm and suicides.  In response it was 
stated that whilst provision had been expanded to the 18-25 age group, there 
were also other adult services available which had to be challenged on how they 
were effectively meeting the needs of 18-25 year olds.  It was reported that work 
was being undertaken with three voluntary sector providers on lowering the 
service user age to 14 to expand pathways and strengthen partnership working.  
It was also reported that the Youth Service continued to work with young people 
with additional needs up to the age of 25.

The Chair thanked all of the young people and representatives who had attended 
the meeting to speak of their experiences and commended them for their work.

Resolved – 

That the Committee:

(1) Thanks all the young people for their presentations at the meeting.
(2) Welcomes the progress made to date to improve the mental wellbeing 

of children and young people in the district.
(3) Welcomes the work of the Future in Mind Delivery Group.
(4) Receive further information on how young people express their 

concerns to peers/mentors and how that information is disseminated.
(5) Nominates Councillor Humphreys and Councillor Peart as 

Champions to join the Future in Mind Delivery Group.

ACTION: Head of Commissioning – Mental Wellbeing

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Joint Health and Social Care & Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


